
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Public Protection Committee

Prior to commencement of business there will be a Public Space Protection Order 
presentation for Members.

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 5 - 22)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 Apologies  
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 31st January, 2017

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire 
ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 27 - 40)

Driver – Mr AH

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 41 - 56)

Driver – Mr AH

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 57 - 66)

Driver – Mr MS

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 67 - 72)

Driver – Mr JB

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 73 - 80)

Driver – Mr MBC

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 81 - 100)

Driver – Mr DB

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 101 - 118)

Driver – Mr RH

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 119 - 128)

Driver – Mr PR

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  
Driver – Mr MQUZ

Report to follow.

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  
Driver – Mr MH

Report to follow

16 Microchipping of Dogs Regulations 2015  (Pages 129 - 132)
17 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 

Penalty Notices  
(Pages 133 - 136)

18 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices  

(Pages 137 - 140)



19 Mr IA appeal outcome  (Pages 141 - 142)
20 Breach of Community Protection Notice  (Pages 143 - 144)
21 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, S Hambleton 
(Chair), T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Robinson, 
J Tagg and Walklate

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





 

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE IN
DETERMINING HACKNEY CARRIA
[...]
icer, all parties 
will be recalled.

 All parties will be recalled for the announcement by the Chairman of the committee’s 
decision.

 The committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Proper Officer.

 At any point in this procedure, the committee may pass a resolution excluding the 
press and public from the meeting on the basis that, if they were to remain, there 
may be disclosure of exempt information (information relating to the private or 
business affairs of a particular person).





GUIDANCE NOTES

NATURAL JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS

These are the principles used in the determination of just or fair processes and stem form 
the common law legal system.

According to Roman law, certain basic legal principles were so obvious that they should be 
applied universally without the need to be enacted into the law.

The rules of natural justice are now regularly applied by courts in both common law and civil 
law jurisdictions.

Natural justice operates on the principles that man is basically good, that a person of good 
intent should not be harmed and one should treat others as they would like to be treated.

Natural justice includes the notion of procedural fairness and may incorporate the following 
guidelines:-

 A person accused of a crime, or at risk of some form of loss, should be given 
adequate notice about the proceedings (including any charges);

 A person making a decision should declare any personal interest they may have in 
the proceedings;

 A person who makes a decision should be unbiased and act in good faith.  He 
therefore cannot be one of the parties in the case, or have an interest in the outcome.  
This is expressed in the Latin maxim, nemo iudex in causa sua: “no man in permitted 
to be judge in his own cause”;

 Proceedings should be conducted so they are fair to all the parties – expressed in the 
Latin maxim, audi alteram : “let the other side be heard”;

 Each party to a proceeding is entitled to ask questions and contradict the 
[...]
ndefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign



PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).





Public Protection Committee - 15/12/16

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors T Hambleton, Matthews, Spence and J Tagg

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Geoff Durham, Gareth Harvey and Paul Washington - 
Principal Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, Olszewski, Robinson and Walklate

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr EMY.

Mr EMY was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the number, nature and severity of the offences 
disclosed, the committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and 
having concluded that Mr EMY was not a fit and proper person to hold 
a dual driver’s licence, refused the application.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application for Mr 
CGH.

Mr CGH was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr CGH be approved for a limited 
period of 12 months and a written warning be issued as to his future 
conduct.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application for Mr MA.

Mr MA was given the opportunity to address the committee.



Public Protection Committee - 15/12/16

2

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr MA be approved fro a limited 
period of 12 months and a written warning be issued as to his future 
conduct.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application for Mr MJ.

Mr MJ was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr MJ be approved for a 
limited period of 12 months.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr US.

Mr US was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr US be approved for a 
limited period of 12 months.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A letter inviting Mr MBC to attend this meeting  had been returned to the Civic 
Offices.  Officers stated that they now had a new address for the applicant.

Resolved: That in view of the absence of Mr MBC, this item be deferred until the 
next meeting of this committee

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Mr TM.

Mr TM was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That, in view of Mr TM’s conduct, his dual driver’s licence be 
suspended for a period of one month and a written warning be issued 
as to his future conduct.

10. APPEAL OUTCOME 

The committee considered a report regarding  the outcome of an appeal made by Mr 
Allah Dita Changez.

Resolved: That the report be received.  

11. APPEAL OUTCOME 

The committee considered a report regarding  the outcome of an appeal made by Mr 
Christopher Robert James.

Resolved: That the report be received.  



Public Protection Committee - 15/12/16

3

12. MODEL BYE-LAWS 

The committee considered a report seeking approval for the adoption of Model 
Byelaws in respect of cosmetic piercing and skin-colouring businesses.

Resolved: (i) That the Model Byelaws in respect of the regulation of
cosmetic piercing and skin-colouring businesses be adopted.

(ii) That the provisions of sections 15, 16 and 17 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 are 
extended to apply to the area of the Council in respect of semi-
permanent skin-colouring and cosmetic piercing.

(iii) That the affixing of the common seal to the byelaws be 
authorised.

(iv) That the Chief Executive be authorised to carry out the 
necessary procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation.

(v) That Legal Services initiate the procedure under section 236 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, ensuring that the seal is 
affixed and duly attested and an application is made to the 
Secretary of State for confirmation of the byelaws. 

13. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2016 

The committee considered a report advising members of the findings of the Annual 
Status Report for 2016 in respect t of air quality within the Borough.

Resolved : That the report be received.

14. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm

































































































































 

 
1

CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005
FIXED PENALTY NOTICES

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio Operational

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within 
the borough.

Recommendations

That the report be received.

Reasons

Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance 
states clearly that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a 
successful penalty system. Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to 
reflect this success.

1. Background

1.1 During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The 
offenders were approached and advised with regard to the appropriate 
legislation and their details were then recorded by an enforcement officer.             
It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter, 
however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the opportunity 
to discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty. The following 
offenders have been issued with fixed penalties but failed to pay them, and at 
North Staffordshire Magistrates Court they received the following fines and 
costs with a victim surcharge (vs):

D025024 Mr Paul Smith £220 fine, £130 costs and £22 VS

D025030 Mr Paul Howarth  £220 fine, £130 costs and £22 VS



 

 
2

D025032 Mr Adam Kerley  £220 fine, £130 costs and £22 VS

D025158 Mr Matthew Nagy  £145 fine, £128 costs and £30 VS

D025168 Miss Rachael Sherratt £220 fine, £110 costs and £22 VS

D025172 Mr Mark Povey £220 fine, £130 costs and £22 VS

D025173 Mrs Elana Novakova £220 fine, £130 costs and £22 VS

D025176 Mr Mark Harrison £220 fine, £120 costs and £22 VS

D025186 Miss Rebecca Booth £40 fine, £130 costs and £30 VS

D025190 Mr Sidney  Hodgkiss £50 fine, £130 costs and £30 VS

D025192  Mr Andrew Cross £50 fine, £130 costs and £30 VS

D025194 Miss Danielle Spencer £40 fin
[...]
 to be considered seriously. If a non-
payment culture were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute 
with the residents and members, undermining confidence in a service which 
aims to improve the quality of the environment.





 

 
1

APPEAL OUTCOME MR IBRAR MAHMOOD ARBAB 

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services  

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To advise committee of the outcome of Mr Ibrar Mahmood Arbab’s appeal to the Magistrates Court 
of Public Protection Committees decision to refuse the application for a new dual drivers badge.

Recommendations

That Public Protection Committee receives the report.

1. Background

1.1 On 22nd August 2016, Public Protection committee considered Mr Arbab’s application 
(reference 013455) for a dual drivers licence, while having relevant convictions on his 
disclosure and barring service certificate and his DVLA driving licence.

1.2 The certificate reveals a conviction in November 2008 for Assault Occasioning Actual Bodily 
Harm and a further conviction in February 2015 for Dangerous Driving, for which he was 
disqualified from driving for 12 months. 

1.3 Committee resolved that due to the nature and severity of the offence the Committee saw no 
reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr Arbab’s application for a dual driving 
badge be refused.

2. Issues

2.1 All drivers have the right to appeal the decision, to the Magistrates court, Mr Arbab lodged 
an appeal against the decision and the matter was heard at Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Magistrates court on 1st December 2016.

2.2 Mr Arbab was represented by Auriga Solicitors and Mr Arbab and Mr Sajid Hashmi, 
Transport manager at Rosevilles Taxi’s also gave evidence. Despite the evidence and letters 
from character witnesses the Magistrates were not persuaded that Mr Arbab is a fit and 
proper person to hold a dual badge. They found that he had shown little responsibility on his 
part and given the various serious dangerous driving convictions together with his past 
record they upheld the Committee’s decision and dismissed his appeal.

3. Proposal

3.1 That members receive the report.

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

4.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 



 

 
2

    Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
    Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

5. Financial and Resource Implications

5.1 No costs were awarded in respect of this case.

6. `Earlier Committee Resolutions

6.1 Public Protection committee considered the application at meeting on 22nd August 2016.

 



 

 
1

BREACH OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICE: PERSISTENTLY STRAYING DOG
OUTCOME OF MAGISTRATES’ COURT PROCEEDINGS 

Submitted by: David Beardmore, Environmental Health Team Manager 
Dog & Pest Control

Portfolio: Operational

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To update Committee on the outcome of enforcement proceedings for a breach of a Community 
Protection Notice in relation to persistent dog straying.

Recommendations
That the report is received

1. Background

1.1 Committee were requested to authorise enforcement action on November 1st 2016 in respect 
of a persistently straying dog, where a Community Protection Notice (CPN) under the 
provisions of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and been issued and 
repeatedly breached.

1.2 The dog had been reported straying by members of the community on more than a dozen 
occasions over a 12 month period and had been involved in an attack on children in a 
council children’s play area and caused problems in and around a local primary school

2. Issues

2.1 Four breaches of a CPN were considered by Newcastle Magistrates’ on 9th January 2017

2.2 Ms Sara Salt, of 3 Boxwood Place, Chesterton, sent in a guilty plea form and requested that 
the Court deal with the matter in her absence.  The Court heard the facts surrounding the 4 
breaches of the Community Protection Notice and ordered that Miss Salt be fined £440, £44 
victim surcharge and pay the Council’s costs of £130 (making a total of £614).

2.3 Ms Salt chose not to reclaim her Staffordshire Bull Terrier ‘Snoop’ after it was seized by a 
Dog Warden on 11th November 2016. 

3. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities
3.1. Dealing with irresponsible dog ownership aligns with the council priority to ensure the safety 

of its residents

4 Legal and Statutory Implications 

4.1 The authority is obliged to intervene where its residents face antisocial behaviour and their 
safety is put at risk 



 

 
2

5. Equality Impact Assessment

5.1 No issues have been identified

6. Key Decision Information

6.1 None


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 Mr AH App A
	1 Mr AH App B
	1 Mr AH App C

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr AH App A
	2 Mr AH App B
	2 Mr AH App C
	2 Mr AH App D

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr MS App A
	3 Mr MS App B

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr JB App A

	10 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr MBC App A
	5 Mr MBC App B

	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	RE Aiport Collections
	6 Mr DB App  B
	6 Mr DB App C
	6 Mr DB App D

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	7 Mr RH App A
	7 Mr RH App B
	7 Mr RH App C

	13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	8 Mr PR App A
	8 Mr PR App B

	16 Microchipping of Dogs Regulations 2015
	17 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	18 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	19 Mr IA appeal outcome
	20 Breach of Community Protection Notice



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 31/01/17

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31st January, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Allport, Burch, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, T Hambleton, Matthews, 
Proctor, Robinson, J Tagg and Walklate

Officers David Beardmore, Geoff Durham, Nigel 
Gardner, Steve Gee and Paul 
Washington - Principal Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Olszewski

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Hailstones declared an interest in item 10 and left the room during its 
consideration.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Olszewski

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2016 
be agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an application for the renewal of a 
vehicle licence for Mr AH.

Mr AH was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: (a) That, on the basis of the circumstances outlined in the
report and the evidence given by the Councils vehicle  
tester/fleet manager, the Committee endorsed the decision of 
the Councils CEO to refuse the application for a Hackney 
Carriage vehicle licence. 

(b)     That in the absence of any further evidence in relation to the 
presence of the metal bar found under the driver’s seat of the 



Public Protection Committee - 31/01/17

2

vehicle during its inspection the applicants dual drivers licence 
be revoked.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an application for a new   vehicle 
licence for Mr AH.

Mr AH was invited to the meeting but was not in attendance..

Resolved: On the basis of the evidence outlined in relation to the
mechanical suitability of the vehicle and the evidence given by the 
Councils vehicle tester / Fleet Engineer, the Committee endorsed the 
decision taken by the Head of Environmental Health and Head of 
Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services to refuse the application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an application for the renewal of a  dual 
driver’s licence for Mr MS.

Mr MS was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr MS be approved for a limited 
period of 12 months and a written warning be issued as to his future 
conduct

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an application for  a new  dual driver’s 
licence for Mr JB.

Mr JB was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr JB be approved for a limited 
period of 12 months

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Mr MBC.

Mr MBC was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That in view of the circumstances Mr MBC be (was) given a verbal 
warning as to his future conduct

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Mr DB.

Mr DB was given the opportunity to address the committee.



Public Protection Committee - 31/01/17

3

Resolved: That Mr DB be prosecuted for operating without an operators licence 
contrary to Section 46(1)(d) Local Government (Miscellaneous. 
Provision) Act 1976

11. TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

The committee considered a report regarding Mr RH’s failure to display vehicle 
licence plates whilst standing for hire at the taxi rank.

Mr RH was given the opportunity to address the committee.

Resolved: That Mr RH be prosecuted for failing to display hackney carriage 
vehicle plates contrary to Section 52 Town Police Clauses Act 1847

12. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 - SECTION 33,34 AND 34(2A) 

The committee considered a report regarding action taken in respect of a fly tipping 
offence by Mr PR.
 
Resolved: That Mr PR be prosecuted for the offence of fly tipping contrary 

to Sections 33, 34 and 34(2A) Environmental. Protection Act 1990 (as 
amended)

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report notifying members of the revocation of a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr MQUZ.

Mr MQUZ was invited to the meeting but was not in attendance.

Resolved: That in view of the evidence, the Chief Executive’s decision to revoke 
Mr MQUZ’s Hackney Carriage drivers licence with immediate effect be 
endorsed.

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Mr MH.

Mr MH was invited to the meeting but was not in attendance.

Resolved: That in view of the evidence and in accordance with the 
Councils policy and guidelines, Mr MH’s dual drivers licence be 
revoked

15. MICROCHIPPING OF DOGS (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 

The committee considered a report regarding cases where dogs remain unchipped or 
keeper details have not been updated, in breach of the regulations.

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the cases
outlined in the report.

16. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 



Public Protection Committee - 31/01/17

4

The committee considered a report advising of action taken in respect of littering 
offences  and seeking authorisation to institute legal proceedings.

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the cases detailed in 
the report.

17. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

The committee considered a report advising of action taken in respect of littering 
offences  within the Borough. 

Resolved: That the report be received.

18. MR IA APPEAL OUTCOME 

The committee considered a report advising of the outcome of Mr IA’s appeal against 
the Public Protection Committee’s decision to refuse an application for a new dual 
driver’s badge.

The appeal was dismissed by Newcastle-under-Lyme Magistrate’s Court.

Resolved: That the report be received..

19. BREACH OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICE 

The committee considered a report updating Members on the outcome of 
enforcement proceedings for a breach of a Community Protection Notice in relation 
to persistent dog straying.

Resolved: That the report be received..

20. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.30 pm


